
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 694

ANSWERED ON 29/07/2024


 EXTENSION OF METRO RAIL NETWORK

694.  SHRI KESRIDEVSINH JHALA:

 SHRI BABUBHAI JESANGBHAI DESAI:


Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government is planning to extend metro rail network and housing development on top priority under urban development strategy;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) the list of cities where the metro rail network is proposed to extend; and

(d) the details of funds allocated and utilized for developing metro rail networks and housing facility during 2021 to 2024, State-wise?

ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS

(SHRI TOKHAN SAHU)


(a) & (b) ‘Urban planning’ and ‘Colonization’ are State subjects. Therefore, the respective State Governments are responsible for planning, initiating and developing urban infrastructure including metro rail projects and implementation of schemes related to housing.

As per Metro Rail Policy, 2017, Central Government considers financial assistance for Metro Rail proposals in cities or urban agglomerates based on the feasibility of the proposal and availability of resources, as and when posed by the concerned State Government.

Also, Central Government has been supplementing the efforts of States/Union Territories

(UTs) since June 25, 2015 by providing Central Assistance under Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana –

Urban (PMAY-U) to provide pucca house in urban areas across the country through four verticals i.e., Beneficiary Led Construction (BLC), Affordable Housing in Partnership (AHP), In-Situ Slum Redevelopment (ISSR) and Credit Linked Subsidy Scheme (CLSS). A total of 118.64 lakh houses have been sanctioned by the Ministry, out of which, 114.33 lakh have been grounded and 85.04 lakh are completed/delivered to the beneficiaries across the country as on 15.07.2024. The scheme has been extended till 31.12.2024, except CLSS vertical of the scheme, to complete all the houses sanctioned without changing the funding pattern and implementation methodology.
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(c) Presently, expansion of Metro Rail network is at construction stage in Delhi, Gurugram, Bangalore, Kolkata, Chennai, Kochi, Mumbai, Nagpur, Ahmedabad, Pune, Kanpur and Agra.

Further, implementation of Metro Rail Network is at construction stage in Gandhinagar, Bhopal, Indore, Patna, Surat and Meerut.

(d) The details of funds released to various Metro Rail Corporations by this Ministry for developing metro rail network, during the last three years and current year, State-wise, are given in Annexure-I. The details of Central Assistance released during the last three years and current year, State-wise, under PMAY-U are at Annexure-II.

*****


Annexure-I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (d) OF RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED
QUESTION NO. 694 FOR ANSWER ON 29.07.2024 REGARDING EXTENSION OF METRO
RAIL NETWORK

DETAILS OF FUNDS RELEASED TO VARIOUS METRO RAIL CORPORATIONS BY THIS
MINISTRY FOR DEVELOPING METRO RAIL NETWORK, DURING THE LAST THREE
YEARS AND CURRENT YEAR, STATE-WISE

Sr
No

State/UT Name of Metro Rail
Corporation

Funds released from 2021-22 to 2024-
25 (till 15.07.2024)  (Rs in Cr)

1. Delhi & NCR Delhi Metro Rail Corporation
Ltd

9,779.69

2. National Capital Region
Transport Corporation

13,678.00

3. Tamil Nadu Chennai Metro Rail Ltd 935.78
4. Karnataka Bangalore Metro Rail

Corporation Ltd
11,954.54

5. Bihar Patna Metro Rail Corporation
Ltd

1,213.50

6. West Bengal Kolkata Metro Rail
Corporation Ltd

634.53

7. Kerala Kochi Metro Rail Ltd 146.74
8. Maharashtra Mumbai Metro Rail

Corporation Ltd
11,061.13

9. Maharashtra Metro Rail
Corporation Ltd

5,751.70

10. Gujarat Gujarat Metro Rail
Corporation Ltd

9,618.42

11. Madhya Pradesh Madhya Pradesh Metro Rail
Corporation Ltd

3,096.14

12. Uttar Pradesh Uttar Pradesh Metro Rail
Corporation Ltd

8,326.18


Annexure-II

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (d) OF RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED
QUESTION NO. 694 FOR ANSWER ON 29.07.2024 REGARDING EXTENSION OF METRO
RAIL NETWORK

DETAILS OF CENTRAL ASSISTANCE RELEASED DURING THE LAST THREE YEARS
AND CURRENT YEAR, STATE-WISE, UNDER PMAY-U

S.
No. Name of the State/UT

Central Assistance Released from 2021-25
(₹ in crore)

1 A&N Islands 2.03
2 Andhra Pradesh 13,718.35
3 Arunachal Pradesh 42.74
4 Assam 1,090.35
5 Bihar 917.27
6 Chandigarh  6.61
7 Chhattisgarh 1,570.69
8 D&NH and D&D  61.40
9 Delhi  113.37
10 Goa 16.54
11 Gujarat 8,763.09
12 Haryana 499.55
13 Himachal Pradesh 76.10
14 J&K  163.65
15 Jharkhand 728.06
16 Karnataka 2,292.56
17 Kerala 846.01
18 Ladakh 6.36
19 Lakshadweep  -
20 Madhya Pradesh 6,023.71
21 Maharashtra 8,776.10
22 Manipur 134.90
23 Meghalaya 35.13
24 Mizoram 256.97
25 Nagaland 120.62
26 Odisha 922.51
27 Puducherry  72.21
28 Punjab 785.04
29 Rajasthan 2,377.62
30 Sikkim 2.03
31 Tamil Nadu 3,197.54
32 Telangana 972.71
33 Tripura 243.96
34 Uttar Pradesh 10,656.87
35 Uttarakhand 393.82
36 West Bengal 2,514.78

Total 68,401.26

